Government of Jammu & Kashmir Directorate of Industries & Commerce, Kashmir

Subject:

Acceptance of resignation of Wani Anik-Ur-Rahman S/o Ab. Rahman Wani R/o Batpora, Anantnag against the post of Mali in District Industries Centre, Anantnag.

> Order No. 80 DI&C/E タンシン Dated 12-11-2020

Whereas, pursuant to the recommendations of the District Level Selection Committee, Mr. Wani Anik-Ur-Rahman S/o Ab. Rahman Wani R/o Batpora, Anantnag was appointed as Mali (District Cadre Anantnag) vide this office order No. 49 E of 2015 dated 13.06.2015 issued under endorsement No. Estt/ C-292/ 719-23 dated 13.06.2015 against available vacancy of Mali in District Industries Centre, Anantag.

Whereas, the appointee pursuant to his aforementioned appointment, joined DIC Anantnag on 15.06.2015 (AN).

Whereas, the General Manager of District Industries Centre Anantnag vide letter No. DICA/ Estt/ 2020/ 07 dated 20.04.2020 conveyed that Mr. Wani Anik-Ur-Rahman, Mali has been appointed as Tehnical Assistant in Government Medical College Anantnag and has submitted resignation on 07.04.2020. The General Manager has also recommended for acceptance of resignation.

Whereas, from the perusal of the resignation application dated 07.04.2020 submitted in the District Industries Centre Anantang, among other things, Mr. Wani Anik-Ur-Rahman, Mali has informed that he has been appointed as Technical Assistant/ Technician Opthamology by the Principal, Govt. Medical College, Anantnag. Besides, he has requested to accept his resignation".

Whereas, the General Manager DIC Anantnag vide letter No. DICA/ Estt/ 2020/ 756 dated 06.10.2020 has also conveyed that there is nothing outstanding against the Mr. Wani Anik-Ur-Rehman as per the records of the DIC.

Now therefore, in terms Rule 200 of the J&K CSR Vol. I, the resignation of Mr. Wani Anik-Ur-Rahman against the post of Mali in DIC Anantnag is accepted w.e.f 07.04.2020 on basis of his own request. His lien in the Directorate of Industries & Commerce, Kashmir shall be deemed to be terminated from the date he has submitted resignation.

NIOI DIEC/EME/1734/1650-55 DE: 12-11-2020

Copy to the:

- Director,". Industries & Commerce, Kashmir
- Commissioner/ Secretary to Govt. I&C Department Civil Secretariat Srinagar for information.
- 2. General Manager, DIC Anantnag for information. This is reference to his communications quoted in the text above.
- 3. Chief Accounts Officer, Dte of Industries & Commerce, Kashmir for information.
- 4. Mr. Wani Anik-Ur-Rahman, S/o Ab. Rahman Wani R/o Batpora, Anantnag for information.
- 5. I/c Website for necessary action.
- 6. Office order file.

1st floor, Sanat Ghar , behind Bemina Woollen Mills, Qamarwari Road, Bemina Srinagar Kashmir -190018;

Visit us at <u>www.udyogik.com</u> and <u>www.industrieskashmir.nic.in;</u>

Email IDs: directorindustries@yahoo.com and admnindustrieskmr@gmail.com Tel: 0194-2493041; Fax: 0194-2490018